PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8335609

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
THOMAS H. MORAN	06/17/2014
JASON P. PETERSEN	06/17/2014
MARCUS L. MARJAMA	06/17/2014
TODD D. ANDERSON	06/17/2014
PJ M. BUSH	06/25/2014
BRYAN W. HAMILTON	06/17/2014
EDWARD L. FLICK	06/17/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NAUTILUS, INC.	
Street Address:	17750 SE 6TH WAY	
City:	VANCOUVER	
State/Country:	WASHINGTON	
Postal Code:	98683	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	18477253

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: ip.docket.se@dorsey.com
Correspondent Name: DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP

Address Line 1: COLUMBIA CENTER 701 FIFTH AVENUE, SUITE 6100

Address Line 4: SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98104-7043

NAME OF SUBMITTER: LEJLA NYCUM-DUVNJAK	
CICNATURE: // cile Niverme Diversity/	
SIGNATURE: /Lejla Nycum-Duvnjak/	
DATE SIGNED: 12/18/2023	

Total Attachments: 4

PATENT REEL: 065894 FRAME: 0165

508288420

source=P243440.US.01 Patent Assignment 4827-7724-2286 v.1#page1.tif source=P243440.US.01 Patent Assignment 4827-7724-2286 v.1#page2.tif source=P243440.US.01 Patent Assignment 4827-7724-2286 v.1#page3.tif source=P243440.US.01 Patent Assignment 4827-7724-2286 v.1#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 065894 FRAME: 0166

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Thomas H. Moran, residing at 2833 NE 13th Avenue, Portland, Oregon 97212 US; Jason P. Petersen, whose U.S. Post Office address is: P.O. Box 1093, Ridgefield, Washington 98642 US; Marcus L. Marjama, whose U.S. Post Office address is P.O. Box 872696, Vancouver, Washington 98687 US; Todd D. Anderson, residing at 22800 NE 113th Street, Vancouver, Washington 98682 US; PJ M. Bush, residing at 5607 NE 45th Avenue, Vancouver, Washington 98661 US; Bryan W. Hamilton, residing at 5802 NE 112th Street, Vancouver, Washington 98686 US; and Edward L. Flick, residing at 18807 NE 215th Place, Brush Prairie, Washington 98606 US (hereinafter individually and collectively the "Assignor"), have invented certain new and useful systems, devices, and methods disclosed and described in a utility application for Letters Patent in the United States ("U.S."), entitled "Adjustable Dumbbell System," which can be identified in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") by Application No. 14/304,853, filed on June 13, 2014 (the "Invention"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign any and all right, title and interest to the Invention; any original, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, international, foreign, regional and convention design or patent applications based on or arising from the Invention; any and all registrations and patents thereto, which may grant or have granted thereto or be lodged in relation thereto; any reissue or reexamination thereof or to be obtained therefor; any renewal or substitute thereof; any and all priority rights, priority claims, or International Convention rights thereof; any and all rights to collect past damages for infringement of any and all patent, design, or other intellectual property rights arising from or related to the Invention, including for any patents and design registrations, which may be published, which may grant, or have granted thereto or be lodged in relation thereto; and any other benefit accruing to or to accrue to Assignor by filing or obtaining patent, design, or other intellectual property rights for the Invention in any country or region (the "IP Rights"); and

WHEREAS, Nautilus, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Washington, and having its principal place of business at 17750 SE 6th Way, Vancouver, Washington 98683 US (the "Assignee"), desires to acquire any and all right, title, and interest of Assignor in and to the Invention, the IP Rights, and in and to any and all patents, design registrations, and other intellectual property registrations to be obtained therefor.

NOW THEREFORE, for the sum of \$1.00 and other good and valuable consideration to Assignor in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, and transfer and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer to said Assignee, and said Assignee's legal representatives, successors and assigns, any and all of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention, the IP Rights, and any and all patents, design registrations, and other intellectual property registrations to be obtained therefor;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATION, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees with the said Assignee that it will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that it will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the said Assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making applications for and obtaining original, continuation, continuation-in-part, continuing prosecution, divisional, renewal, reissue, reexamined, or extended patents, design registrations, or other intellectual property registrations based on said Invention and IP Rights for any and all countries

1 of 4

and regions, and execute confirmatory assignments or acknowledgments of this Assignment as necessary for full enjoyment of the Invention and IP Rights and for recording in any patent or other office, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such Invention and IP Rights, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such Invention and IP Rights, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of, the assigns and legal representatives of both parties;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATION, Assignor represents and warrants that Assignor has the right, title, and authority to execute this Assignment and to convey any and all right, title, and interest in the Invention and IP Rights, and that Assignor has not conveyed nor will convey hereafter all or part of the Invention and IP Rights to a third party; and

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES said Assignee, its successors, and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for patents, design registrations, and other intellectual property registrations in any and all countries and regions, in its own name if desired, and additionally to claim priority to the filing date of any application or registration and otherwise take advantage of the provisions of any international conventions.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES Assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to insert in this instrument the application number and filing date of the patent application once known.

This Assignment may be executed in two or more counterparts and by facsimile, all of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

	The effective date of this Assignment is	June 13, 2014
Date:	The effective date of this Assignment is 17 June 2014	
		Thomas H. Moran
Date:	6/17/19	By:
	"	Jason P. Petersen
Date:	Co 17 14	By: <u>Us U</u>
		Marcus L. Marjamà
Date:	6/17/14	By: Fodd auleron
		Todd D. Anderson

Date: 6/25/14

Date: 6/17/14

Date: <u>6/17/14</u>

By: DVA Bust

ву: ______

Bryan W. Hamilton

ACCEPTANCE OF ASSIGNMENT

The Assignee hereby acknowledges and accepts the foregoing assignment of rights by Assignor.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignee, by its undersigned officer, confirms its acceptance of the Assignment as of the effective date of June 13, 2014.

NAUTILUS, INC.

Date: 6/2</14

lame: Wayne M. Bolio

Title: Senior Vibs President of Law and

General Counsel